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Cow’s Milk Protein Allergy

How to Wean Your Baby




Outline of Session

- What is Cow’s milk protein allergy?

- Suitable formulas for cow’s milk protein allergy

- Cow’s Milk Free Weaning & alternative products

- Reintroducing cow’s milk & other allergenic foods

- Meeting calcium requirements

- Vitamins for children




What is Cow’s Milk Protein Allergy (CMPA)?

This is when the body reacts to the protein in the cow’s
milk

» Two types of CMPA:

= immediate (hives, swelling)

= delayed (often gut related symptoms)




What is Lactose Intolerance?
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Symptoms of Cow’s Milk Protein Allergy

What symptoms did your baby have?

.



Differences in hypoallergenic formulas

b Cow’s milk formula
Rl
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Protein
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J-. fo Extensively hydrolysed (eHF)

Amino acid-based formula




Suitable Formulas for Cow’s Milk Protein Allergy

»
nutnEion

Extensively :
“lthéra. :

hydrolysed

R R T R T HE S Y ‘

a !
Neocate FPURAMING & - Adfamino

Amino Acid \b ~—2t e
Y kot et S owdee formady : l ‘ i

nad -

y

\ Bt ¢am v avp et
\ p

Fypoatiergenic
Formulas V...



https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjG1o6a5crVAhVIYlAKHbYUBJwQjRwIBw&url=https://www.ebay.co.uk/p/Nutricia-Neocate-8-Tins-LCP-Infant-Formula-400g-X8/1405462836&psig=AFQjCNGvQhXypv6QCZQUJQSNF5fzyTnZFQ&ust=1502390007391723
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwi88PvH5crVAhUMmbQKHeGNCakQjRwIBw&url=http://www.nutramigen.co.uk/hcp/product-range/nutramigen-1and-2-with-lgg&psig=AFQjCNHuKhUBIHSBtWhrCvLTaRJa22C4IQ&ust=1502390107470662
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjMu-Pq5crVAhUQLlAKHR1lCoEQjRwIBw&url=https://www.weldricks.co.uk/products/aptamil-pepti-1-800g&psig=AFQjCNGg-KHF4qcf6AJTxzhBec00HoarXg&ust=1502390185414394
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwiHkv385crVAhVRJlAKHbT9DY4QjRwIBw&url=http://www.ebay.co.uk/itm/Aptamil-Pepti-1-from-Birth-800g-/222086487070&psig=AFQjCNGg-KHF4qcf6AJTxzhBec00HoarXg&ust=1502390185414394
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwj8uK2Q5srVAhWEaVAKHQPBBEgQjRwIBw&url=https://www.nestlehealthscience.co.uk/brands/althera-and-alfamino/althera&psig=AFQjCNFt68LqsL5qlGf59M-Dumt1pJP69w&ust=1502390291657604
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjrxZ-e5srVAhVDKFAKHbIQD9gQjRwIBw&url=https://www.nestlehealthscience.co.uk/brands/althera-and-alfamino/alfamino&psig=AFQjCNHTPHUmAwaW-Ai6yR2NF9yBzXT4vA&ust=1502390318142919
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwinvt7L5srVAhXCZ1AKHYWJDeUQjRwIBw&url=http://www.nutramigen.co.uk/hcp/product-range/nutramigen-puramino/&psig=AFQjCNGbbDm_b8b8z1rk6Ugv1aYfXjEfnw&ust=1502390411018569

What are dairy foods?

» Milk from animals, such as cow, sheep, goat &
buffalo

Foods made from milk such as yogurt, cheese,
butter

v

Milk can also be found in biscuits, cake,
chocolate and less obvious food such as gravy!

v

Can also be found in some medications
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Food Labelling
It is important to check food labels:
- Pre-packed food

- Eating out

. ‘May contain’ warnings

. Check “free from” foods

- For medicines, always check with your pharmacist




Pre-packed Food

Allergy Advice
Contains: Milk.
Ingredients

Butter (from Milk) , Salt (1.5%) , Minimum 80% Milk Fat content .

For allergens, see ingredients in bold.

Ingredients

Full Cream Milk (54%) , Rice (34%) , Water , Sugar .

For allergens, see ingredients in bold.




May Contain

Ingredients

“egetables (Parsnip, Potato, Sweetcorn, Cnion), Rice Flour (62%), Maltodextrin, Inulin, Calcium Carbonate,
Matural Flavourings, Vitamin C, Niacin, Zinc Sulphate, Vitamin E, Iron, Riboflavin, Vitamin BG, Thiamin, Vitamin A,
- Folic Acid, Vitamin D, Vitamin B12, Prepared with 110g Vegetables per 100g Cereal including 65g Parsnip, 340
e Potato and 8g Sweetcomn

vieiny
T ';5R SI_EPS Information

Suitable for Vegetarians

Free From Gluten

May Contain Milk
Free From Artificial Colours
Free From Artificial Flavours

Free From Arificial Preservatives




Stage 1 - Puree

» Try mashed or pureed fruit, vegetables, meat,
fish & pulses

» Baby rice or cereal (remember to check food
labels)




Stage 2 - Mashed

» Thicker puree, mashed with a fork
» Include soft lumps




Stage 3

» Well cooked and chopped into small pieces
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Ensure a good variety of all foods

» Main meals
Baked beans or scrambled egg on toast

Omelette using milk & cheese alterr@ti‘\‘?‘ g =&N

-
> Puddlngs
Fruit with cow’s milk free yoghurts, desserts, ice cream,
custard

Rice pudding, semolina or custard made W|th formul
milk alternative &
Milk jelly using milk alternatives
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» Finger foods
Dried fruit/small pieces of soft, ripe fruit
- Cow’s milk free cheese cubes/slices
- Breadsticks or hummus

Crumpets/bagels/pittas/cheese scone made with cheese
alternative

Sandwiches with egg/tuna/chicken/ham/cow’s milk free
cheese spread

Cereal or vegetable snacks

O 5= it




Eating Out

» By law, every food establishment should have
an allergy folder with recipe ingredients and
allergens listed




Cow’s Milk Protein-Free Weaning

» This is the same as weaning a non-allergic baby

except you are avoiding foods which contain cow’s
milk

» NO nee e.g.
gluten,
» Weanin : re 17wks

» Use baby’s usual milk (breast milk or hypoallergenic
formula) to mix food to desired consistency

.




Alternative Milks
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Alpro Soya
Growing Up Milk
(can be used as main
milk drink from 1 year)
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Hemp Milk
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Suitable Alternative Milks

» Can be used in cooking over 6 months of age

» Not to be used as main milk drink until your child is 18mths —
2yrs of age

» Choose a milk fortified with added calcium

» Choose unsweetened varieties for good dental health
» Rice milk not to be used until child is 5yrs of age

» Ensure diet includes a variety of good protein & iodine
sources at both main meals and snacks (e.g. meat/fish, eggs,
pulses, nut butters)




Other Cow’s Milk Free Alternative
Products

» Spread

» Cheese
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Will My Child Grow Out Of Their
Cow’s Milk Protein Allergy?

» Some children with mild to moderate non-IgE
mediated cow’s milk protein allergy will grow
out of it by their first birthday

» Most children will grow out of their allergy
between 1 and 3 years of age

» Some may take longer than this or may not
grow out of it




Reintroducing Cow’s Milk Back

Into The Diet

» Cow’s milk can be
reintroduced into the

diet at 9-12 months of
age

OR

» 6 months after starting
a cow’s milk free diet

THEIMAP MILK LADDER

Too ke uaed enly In children with Mild o Moderata Bon-IgE Cow's Mk Allergy
Ureder the suparvision of a healthcare profeaslonal
PLEASE SEE THE AGCOMPANYING RECIPE INFORMATION
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Pasteurised milk/suitable infant formula
Amount - start wii 100mI (3.5 1 oz) of pestaurizad mikANGEAE
farmuta and mk this with cument milk replacament Bulid Lp to 200
mI {7 § ozl IF this b tnierated ssiteh all cament milk replacements
ol andl In breskfast eenisls) o pashiuried mik of sullebls
Intent formia, Discuss what ks an appropriats amount.of milkinik
products with your healthcars professioml, LHT and sterlissd mik
willba tolrabad & well
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Yoghurt ]
Amount - 125mis 4.5 1 oz

Cheese
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AT OricE oLr chikd boler 8 chssse, yoil can
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Pancake ]

Amount - 'z and bulkd up 10 1 {59 Racipe)

Muffin J

Ameunt - ¥ and bulkd up to 1 j5ea Fecips)
Coukie/Biscuit J
mount - 1 and bulld up 103 556 Retlpe)

AT EACH OF THE FOLLCWING STEPS
Cookie, muffin, pancake, cheess and yoghurt
Emay be advEabis 0 some cases to stat with 8% or & ¥ of et partular Tead and then over 2 Tew daye to
raniely buld up bo 2 whale portion - Plassa ask yaur heakcars professhon Hor quidance o this

THE LOWER STEPS ARE DESIGNED TO BE USED WITH HOME MADE RECIPES. THIS I3 TO ENSURE THAT
EACH STEF HAS THEAPPROPRIATE MILK INTAKE. THE RECIPES WILL BE PROVIDED BY YOUR HEALTHCARE PROFESSHOMAL

Shaid y wish by cans er ol avalable siors-bougitahematves - sesk the acvica of your heafthears pressionsl Re: avellabiy
Cricber 31 &




Using the Milk Ladder

You are aiming to establish a to/erance to
cow’s milk protein

_ Ensure your child is well before commencing
_ Begin at Step 1 and consume the amount of food suggested

_ If the food is tolerated, continue giving your child this food
and then try the next step and so on...

_ If the food is not tolerated, stop and try again with this step in
4 weeks time

_ Continue to keep any milk containing food that was tolerated
in the diet




Meeting Calcium Requirements

» Important to ensure that your child is
receiving enough calcium when following a
cow’s milk protein free diet

» Breastfeeding mums who are following a
cow’s milk protein free diet may need a
calcium supplement

» Calcium requirements change with age

» Use foods fortified with calcium to help meet
requirements, e.g. cow’s milk protein
alternatives




Vitamins for Children

The government recommends:

» ALL children aged 6 months to 5 years are

given vitamin supplements containing
vitamins A, C&D

» Babies who are breastfed are given a daily
vitamin D supplement from birth

» Babies who are formula fed, who are getting
more than 500ml (about a pint) of formula
per day do not need extra vitamins




Useful Links

%Allerg}{m
For support ‘

» Allergy UK www.allergyulk.org s cheices

» NHS Choices www.nhs.uk R

» British Dietetic Association www.bda.org.uk BDA Ui

» Food Maestro App - free from the App store

FOODHAETRO
For recipes (cooking with cow’s milk free alternatives)

» www.oatly.com e omemms

i
» www.alpro.com W P @ATLY!

» www.kokodairyfree.com
» WwWw.provamel.com

» www.tofutti.com
.violifefoods.com
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the dairy-free [ side of life
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